PRODUCT TECHNICAL GUIDE
HEAVY DUTY FORKLIFT
H8-18XD SERIES
2
TRUCK DIMENSIONS
 = Centre of gravity of unladen truck
AST = Wa + x + l6 + a (if b12/2 < b13)

AL
1.1 Manufacturer HYSTER
1.2 Model designation H8XD6 H9XD6 H10XDS6 H9XDL6 H10XD6
1.3 Powertrain / drivetrain Diesel
1.4 Operator type Seat
1.5 Rated capacity / rated load Q kg 8,500 9,500 10,500 9,500 10,500
1.6 Load centre distance c mm 600
1.8 Load distance x mm 809
1.9 Wheelbase y mm 2,700 2,900
W
EI
G
H
T 2.1 Service weight (1) kg 13,270 13,804 14,883 13,535 14,470
2.2 Axle loading, laden front / rear kg 20,060 / 1,710 21,479 / 1,825 23,351 / 2,032 21,304 / 1,731 23,155 / 1,815
2.3 Axle loading, unladen front / rear kg 7,124 / 6,146 7,022 / 6,782 7,372 / 7,511 7,188 / 6,347 7,553 / 6,917
W
H
EE
LS
3.1 Tyres, front / rear Pneumatic
3.2 Tyres size, front 10.00-20  16PR
3.3 Tyres size, rear 10.00-20  16PR
3.5 Wheels, number front / rear (x = driven wheels) 4X / 2
3.6 Track width, front b10 mm 1,842
3.7 Track width, rear b11 mm 2,020
D
IM
EN
SI
O
N
S
4.1 Mast tilt : forward / backwards α/β deg 15° / 12°
4.2 Height of mast lowered (unloaded) h1 mm 3,885 4,135 3,885 4,135
4.4 Lift height (bottom of forks) h3 mm 4,925
4.5 Height of mast extended (unloaded) h4 mm 6,347 6,597 6,347 6,597
4.7 Height of overhead guard (open cab) h6 mm 3,055
4.7.1 Height of overhead guard (closed cab) h6 mm 3,082
4.7.2 Height of overhead guard (closed cab w/ airco) h6 mm 3,082
4.7.3 Height of overhead guard (closed cab w/ strobe light) h6 mm 3,177
4.7.4 Height of overhead guard (closed cab w/ work lights) h6 mm 3,231
4.7.5 Height of overhead guard (closed cab w/ airco & strobe light) h6 mm 3,207
4.8 Seat height (Seat Index Point, ISO 5353) h7 mm 1,875
4.12 Coupling height h10 mm 661
4.17 Overhang l5 mm 795
4.19 Overall length l1 mm 5,524 5,724
4.20 Length to face of forks l2 mm 4,304 4,504
4.21 Overall width truck b2 mm 2,490
4.22 Fork dimensions s/e/l mm 75 / 200 / 1,220
4.23 Carriage type 75mm std pin type
4.24 Carriage width b3 mm 2,396
4.25 Distance over fork arms, minimum / maximum b5 mm 534 / 2256
4.31 Ground clearance, under mast (w/o load) m1 mm 253
4.32 Ground clearance, centre of wheelbase m2 mm 313
4.33 Load size w x l mm 1,200 x 1,200
4.33.1 Aisle width (a=10%) Ast mm 6,524 6,732
4.33.2 Aisle width (a=0) Ast mm 5,931 6,120
4.33.3 Aisle width (a=200) Ast mm 6,131 6,320
4.34 Load size w x l mm 1,200 x 800
4.34.1 Aisle width (a=10%) Ast mm 6,084 6,292
4.34.1.2 Aisle width (a=0) Ast mm 5,531 5,720
4.34.1.3 Aisle width (a=200) Ast mm 5,731 5,920
4.35 Outside turning radius Wa mm 3,850 4,107
4.36 Internal turning radius b13 mm 1,370 1,538
PE
R

AL
1.1 Manufacturer HYSTER
1.2 Model designation H12XD6 H13XDS6 H14XDS6 H13XD6 H14XD6
1.3 Powertrain / drivetrain Diesel
1.4 Operator type Seat
1.5 Rated capacity / rated load Q kg 12,500 13,500 14,500 13,500 14,500
1.6 Load centre distance c mm 600
1.8 Load distance x mm 809 889
1.9 Wheelbase y mm 2,900 3,300
W
EI
G
H
T 2.1 Service weight (1) kg 15,882 18,629 19,328 17,806 18,483
2.2 Axle loading, laden front / rear kg 26,034 / 2,348 29,316 / 2,813 30,712 / 3,116 28,892 / 2,414 30,249 / 2,734
2.3 Axle loading, unladen front / rear kg 7,460 / 8,421 8,884 / 9,745 8,767 / 10,561 9,300 / 8,505 9,206 / 9,277
W
H
EE
LS
3.1 Tyres, front / rear Pneumatic
3.2 Tyres size, front 10.00-20 16PR 12.00-20 20PR
3.3 Tyres size, rear 10.00-20 16PR 12.00-20 20PR
3.5 Wheels, number front / rear (x = driven wheels) 4X / 2
3.6 Track width, front b10 mm 1,842
3.7 Track width, rear b11 mm 2,020 2,018
D
IM
EN
SI
O
N
S
4.1 Mast tilt : forward / backwards α/β deg 15° / 12°
4.2 Height of mast lowered (unloaded) h1 mm 4,135 4,193
4.4 Lift height (bottom of forks) h3 mm 4,925 4,910
4.5 Height of mast extended (unloaded) h4 mm 6,597 6,648
4.7 Height of overhead guard (open cab) h6 mm 3,055 3,083
4.7.1 Height of overhead guard (closed cab) h6 mm 3,082 3,110
4.7.2 Height of overhead guard (closed cab w/ airco) h6 mm 3,082 3,110
4.7.3 Height of overhead guard (closed cab w/ strobe light) h6 mm 3,177 3,205
4.7.4 Height of overhead guard (closed cab w/ work lights) h6 mm 3,231 3,259
4.7.5 Height of overhead guard (closed cab w/ airco & strobe light) h6 mm 3,207 3,235
4.8 Seat height (Seat Index Point, ISO 5353) h7 mm 1,875 1,903
4.12 Coupling height h10 mm 661 689
4.17 Overhang l5 mm 795 925 795
4.19 Overall length l1 mm 5,724 6,544 6,814
4.20 Length to face of forks l2 mm 4,504 4,714 4,984
4.21 Overall width truck b2 mm 2,490 2,541
4.22 Fork dimensions s/e/l mm 75 / 200 / 1,220 90 / 200 / 1,830
4.23 Carriage type 75mm std pin type 90mm std pin type
4.24 Carriage width b3 mm 2,396 2,496
4.25 Distance over fork arms, minimum / maximum b5 mm 534 / 2,256 534 / 2,356
4.31 Ground clearance, under mast (w/o load) m1 mm 253 245
4.32 Ground clearance, centre of wheelbase m2 mm 313 341
4.33 Load size w x l mm 1,200 x 1,200
4.33.1 Aisle width (a=10%) Ast mm 6,732 7,112 7,399
4.33.2 Aisle width (a=0) Ast mm 6,120 6,465 6,726
4.33.3 Aisle width (a=200) Ast mm 6,320 6,665 6,926
4.34 Load size w x l mm 1,200 x 1,800
4.34.1 Aisle width (a=10%) Ast mm 6,292 6,672 6,959
4.34.1.2 Aisle width (a=0) Ast mm 5,720 6,065 6,326
4.34.1.3 Aisle width (a=200) Ast mm 5,920 6,265 6,526
4.35 Outside turning radius Wa mm 4,107 4,180 4,573
4.36 Internal turning radius b13 mm 1,538 1,453 1,777
PE
R

AL
1.1 Manufacturer HYSTER
1.2 Model designation H16XD6 H10XD12 H12XD12 H14XD12 H16XDS9
1.3 Powertrain / drivetrain Diesel
1.4 Operator type Seat
1.5 Rated capacity / rated load Q kg 16,500 10,500 12,500 14,500 16,400
1.6 Load centre distance c mm 600 1,200 900
1.8 Load distance x mm 889 941
1.9 Wheelbase y mm 3,300 3,500
W
EI
G
H
T 2.1 Service weight (1) kg 19,459 18,631 19,754 22,353 21,654
2.2 Axle loading, laden front / rear kg 33,225 / 2,734 26,621 / 2,510 29,368 / 2,886 33,338 / 3,514 35,092 / 2,962
2.3 Axle loading, unladen front / rear kg 9,280 / 10,179 9,474 / 9,156 9,407 / 10,347 9,968 / 12,384 10,066 / 11,588
W
H
EE
LS
3.1 Tyres, front / rear Pneumatic
3.2 Tyres size, front 12.00-20 20PR 12.00 R 20
3.3 Tyres size, rear 12.00-20 20PR 12.00 R 20
3.5 Wheels, number front / rear (x = driven wheels) 4X / 2
3.6 Track width, front b10 mm 1,842 1,844
3.7 Track width, rear b11 mm 2,018 2,020
D
IM
EN
SI
O
N
S
4.1 Mast tilt : forward / backwards α/β deg 15° / 12° 6° / 10°
4.2 Height of mast lowered (unloaded) h1 mm 4,193 4,008
4.4 Lift height (bottom of forks) h3 mm 4,910 4,494
4.5 Height of mast extended (unloaded) h4 mm 6,648 6,255
4.7 Height of overhead guard (open cab) h6 mm 3,083
4.7.1 Height of overhead guard (closed cab) h6 mm 3,110
4.7.2 Height of overhead guard (closed cab w/ airco) h6 mm 3,110
4.7.3 Height of overhead guard (closed cab w/ strobe light) h6 mm 3,205
4.7.4 Height of overhead guard (closed cab w/ work lights) h6 mm 3,259
4.7.5 Height of overhead guard (closed cab w/ airco & strobe light) h6 mm 3,235
4.8 Seat height (Seat Index Point, ISO 5353) h7 mm 1,903
4.12 Coupling height h10 mm 689
4.17 Overhang l5 mm 795 925
4.19 Overall length l1 mm 6,814 7,424 7,754 7,806
4.20 Length to face of forks l2 mm 4,984 5,314 5,366
4.21 Overall width truck b2 mm 2,541
4.22 Fork dimensions s/e/l mm 90 / 200 / 1,830 90 / 200 / 2,440 100 / 200 / 2,440
4.23 Carriage type 90mm std pin type 100mm std pin type
4.24 Carriage width b3 mm 2,496 2,540
4.25 Distance over fork arms, minimum / maximum b5 mm 534 / 2,356 470 / 2,440
4.31 Ground clearance, under mast (w/o load) m1 mm 245 225
4.32 Ground clearance, centre of wheelbase m2 mm 341
4.33 Load size w x l mm 1,200 x 1,200 2,400 x 2,400
4.33.1 Aisle width (a=10%) Ast mm 7,399 8,719 9,066 9,123
4.33.2 Aisle width (a=0) Ast mm 6,726 7,926 8,242 8,294
4.33.3 Aisle width (a=200) Ast mm 6,926 8,126 8,442 8,494
4.34 Load size w x l mm 1,200 x 800 1,930 x 1,830 -
4.34.1 Aisle width (a=10%) Ast mm 6,959 8,092 8,439 -
4.34.1.2 Aisle width (a=0) Ast mm 6,326 7,356 7,672 -
4.34.1.3 Aisle width (a=200) Ast mm 6,526 7,556 7,872 -
4.35 Outside turning radius Wa mm 4,573 4,947 4,874
4.36 Internal turning radius b13 mm 1,777 1,940 1,803
PE
R

AL
1.1 Manufacturer HYSTER
1.2 Model designation H16XDS12 H18XD6 H16XD9 H16XD12 H18XD9
1.3 Powertrain / drivetrain Diesel
1.4 Operator type Seat
1.5 Rated capacity / rated load Q kg 16,400 18,200 16,400 16,400 18,200
1.6 Load centre distance c mm 1,200 600 900 1,200 900
1.8 Load distance x mm 941
1.9 Wheelbase y mm 3,500 3,750
W
EI
G
H
T 2.1 Service weight (1) kg 23,461 20,897 21,006 22,681 22,181
2.2 Axle loading, laden front / rear kg 36,401 / 3,459 36,290 / 2,807 34,630 / 2,775 35,861 / 3,219 37,298 / 3,082
2.3 Axle loading, unladen front / rear kg 9,969 / 13,491 10,077 / 10,820 10,179 / 10,826 10,098 / 12,583 10,163 / 12,017
W
H
EE
LS
3.1 Tyres, front / rear Pneumatic
3.2 Tyres size, front 12.00 R 20
3.3 Tyres size, rear 12.00 R 20
3.5 Wheels, number front / rear (x = driven wheels) 4X / 2
3.6 Track width, front b10 mm 1,844
3.7 Track width, rear b11 mm 2,020
D
IM
EN
SI
O
N
S
4.1 Mast tilt : forward / backwards α/β deg 6° / 10°
4.2 Height of mast lowered (unloaded) h1 mm 4,008
4.4 Lift height (bottom of forks) h3 mm 4,494
4.5 Height of mast extended (unloaded) h4 mm 6,255
4.7 Height of overhead guard (open cab) h6 mm 3,083
4.7.1 Height of overhead guard (closed cab) h6 mm 3,110
4.7.2 Height of overhead guard (closed cab w/ airco) h6 mm 3,110
4.7.3 Height of overhead guard (closed cab w/ strobe light) h6 mm 3,205
4.7.4 Height of overhead guard (closed cab w/ work lights) h6 mm 3,259
4.7.5 Height of overhead guard (closed cab w/ airco & strobe light) h6 mm 3,235
4.8 Seat height (Seat Index Point, ISO 5353) h7 mm 1,903
4.12 Coupling height h10 mm 689
4.17 Overhang l5 mm 942 925
4.19 Overall length l1 mm 7,823 7,806 8,056
4.20 Length to face of forks l2 mm 5,383 5,366 5,616
4.21 Overall width truck b2 mm 2,541
4.22 Fork dimensions s/e/l mm 100 / 200 / 2,440
4.23 Carriage type 100mm std pin type
4.24 Carriage width b3 mm 2,540
4.25 Distance over fork arms, minimum / maximum b5 mm 470 / 2,440
4.31 Ground clearance, under mast (w/o load) m1 mm 225
4.32 Ground clearance, centre of wheelbase m2 mm 341
4.33 Load size w x l mm 2,400 x 2,400
4.33.1 Aisle width (a=10%) Ast mm 9,140 9,123 9,395
4.33.2 Aisle width (a=0) Ast mm 8,309 8,294 8,541
4.33.3 Aisle width (a=200) Ast mm 8,509 8,494 8,741
4.34 Load size w x l mm -
4.34.1 Aisle width (a=10%) Ast mm -
4.34.1.2 Aisle width (a=0) Ast mm -
4.34.1.3 Aisle width (a=200) Ast mm -
4.35 Outside turning radius Wa mm 4,889 4,874 5,185
4.36 Internal turning radius b13 mm 1,803 1,996
PE
R

AL
1.1 Manufacturer HYSTER
1.2 Model designation H9XDL6, H10-18XD(S)6,
H16-18XD(S)9, H10-16XD(S)12
H9XDL6, H8-18XD(S)6,
H16-18XD(S)9, H10-16XD(S)12
1.3 Powertrain / drivetrain Diesel
1.9 Wheel Base 2900-3750
EN
G
IN
E
7.1 Engine manufacturer / model Cummins QSB 6.7 Stage IIIA Mercedes-Benz OM934 Stage V
7.2 Engine power output according to ISO 1585 kW@rpm 116@2300 129@2200
7.2.1 Engine output according to ISO 1585 max kW@rpm 116@2300 129@1800
7.2.2 Maximum engine torque Nm@rpm 597@1500 750@1600
7.3 Rated speed rpm 2,300 2,200
7.4 Number of cylinders / displacement # / cm3 6 / 6700 4 / 5300
7.8 Alternator Amps 120 100
7.10 Battery voltage, nominal capacity V / Ah 24 / 102
M
IS
C
10.1 Operating pressure for attachments bar 195
10.2 Oil volume for attachments l/m 100
10.3 Hydraulic tank capacity (Wheelbase 2700mm / 2900+ mm) l 93 / 109
10.4 Fuel tank capacity (Wheelbase 2700mm / 2900 mm / 3300+ mm) l 113 / 151 / 203
10.4.1 DEF Tank capacity l 19
10.5 Steering design Type Hydraulic power steering
10.7 Sound pressure level per EN 12053 at the driver’s seat  (3) Lpaz dB(A) - 74
10.7.1 Sound power level per EN 12053 during the working cycle (3) Lwaz dB(A) TBD 102
1.1 Manufacturer HYSTER
1.2 Model designation H8-12XD(S)6, H9XDL6
H13-18XD(S)6, H16-18XD(S)9,
H12-16XD(S)12
D
R
IV
ET
R
AI
N
8.1 Type of drive unit Type Torque Converter
8.2 Transmission Manufacturer / type Type ZF / 3WG161
8.3 Transmission speeds forward / backward # Kessler D61 Kessler D81
8.4 Coupling Type Oil immersed disc
8.5 Wheel drive / drive axle manufacturer / type Type Dry disc on drive axle
12
STANDARD EQUIPMENT AND OPTIONS
PERFORMANCE STD OPT
Mercedes MTU OM 934 Stage V diesel engine Stage V
Cummins QSB 6.7 Stage IIIA
Hydraulic driven cooling fan X
Performance modes Stage V
Powertrain protection system X
Heavy duty air intake X
Heavy duty air intake (raised Stage V only) X
Low mount exhaust (below chassis stage V only) Stage V
High mount exhaust Stage IIIA Stage V
ZF Transmission WG161 3-speeds forward/3-speeds reverse auto-shifting X
Kessler drive axle with wet disc brakes X
DRIVE STD OPT
Speed limiter - unconditional and customer adjustable X
Travel speed limiter - loaded (adjustable) X
LIFT STD OPT
On-demand load sensing hydraulic system X
Automatic throttle-up when lifting (in neutral or inching) X